(1) Data for the general fund exclude the revenue and expenditure of specified purpose accounts, agencies and

special funds, the health and social services and education networks, and the Generations Fund.
(2) Own-source revenue includes that of government enterprises.
(3) For 1997-1998 and subsequent years, doubtful tax accounts are applied against revenue.
(4) Federal transfer revenues are presented on a cash basis until 2004-2005 and on an accrual basis thereafter.
(5) Revenue includes the extraordinary losses of the Société générale de financement du Québec, i.e. $91 million in

2001-2002, $339 million in 2002-2003 and $358 million in 2003-2004, as well as Hydro-Québec’s extraordinary
loss of $1 876 million stemming from the closure of the Gentilly-2 nuclear power plant in 2012-2013.

Budget 2015-2016
C.10 Additional Information

TABLE C.7

Budgetary transactions of consolidated entities
(1)

from 1997-1998 to 2008-2009
(2)

(millions of dollars)

Own-
source

revenue
Federal

transfers
Total

revenue

Expenditure
excluding

debt service
Debt

service
Total

expenditure
Net

results

Before government accounting reforms
(3)

1989 to 1997

   After government accounting reform in 1997-1998

1997-1998 3 904 319 4 223 –2 127 –303 –2 430 1 793

1998-1999 4 281 298 4 579 –2 633 –334 –2 967 1 612

1999-2000 4 445 325 4 770 –2 869 –338 –3 207 1 563

2000-2001 4 439 239 4 678 –2 720 –358 –3 078 1 600

2001-2002 4 561 262 4 823 –2 939 –331 –3 270 1 553

2002-2003 4 947 262 5 209 –3 204 –328 –3 532 1 677

2003-2004 5 177 299 5 476 –3 455 –391 –3 846 1 630

2004-2005 5 252 323 5 575 –3 636 –414 –4 050 1 525

2005-2006 5 795 317 6 112 –4 094 –517 –4 611 1 501

After government accounting reform in 2006-2007
(4),(5)

2006-2007 6 338 383 6 721 –4 266 –1 538 –5 804 917

2007-2008 6 746 388 7 134 –4 917 –1 592 –6 509 625

2008-2009 6 666 349 7 015 –4 707 –1 492 –6 199 816

Note: A negative entry indicates a financial requirement and a positive entry, a source of financing.
(1) Consolidated entities include non-budget-funded bodies, special funds (excluding the Generations Fund) and

organizations in the health and social services and education networks.
(2) As of 2009-2010, following the line-by-line consolidation of organizations in the health and social services and

[…]

income Total
Other

deposits

Deposits in the
Generations Fund

2006-2007 65 11 5 500 3 584 — 584

2007-2008 367 46 — — 36 449 200 649

2008-2009 548 88 1 — –50 587 132
(2)

 719

2009-2010 569 89 7 — 60 725 — 725

2010-2011 560 90 16 — 94 760 — 760

2011-2012 591 91 9 — 149 840 — 840

2012-2013 625 92 12 — 232 961 — 961

2013-2014 670 93 19 — 339 1 121 300
(3)

 1 421

(1) The Generations Fund began operations on January 1, 2007 pursuant to the Act to reduce the debt and establish the Generations Fund (CQLR, chapter R-2.2.0.1).
(2) Deposit of $132 million from the stabilization reserve derived from the sale of assets of the Société immobilière du Québec.
(3) Deposit of $300 million from the Territorial Information Fund.

  A
dditional Inform

ation
  H

istorical D
ata

C
.15

 SECTION

C

TABLE C.9

Budgetary transactions
Specified purpose accounts

(millions of dollars)

Own-source

revenue
Federal

 transfers Total revenue
Expenditure excluding

debt service Debt service
Total

 expenditure Net results

Before government accounting reforms
(1)

1989-1997

After government accounting reform in 1997-1998
   1997-1998 119 486 605 –605 — –605 —

1998-1999 121 181 302 –302 — –302 —

1999-2000 138 141 279 –279 — –279 —

2000-2001 158 185 343 –343 — –343 —

2001-2002 193 329 522 –522 — –522 —

2002-2003 242 263 505 –505 — –505 —

2003-2004 219 451 670 –670 — –670 —

2004-2005 211 387 598 –598 — –598 —

2005-2006 229 836 1 065 –1 065 — –1 065 —

After government accounting reform in 2006-2007

2006-2007 237 572 809 –809 — –809 —

2007-2008 267 716 983 –983 — –983 —

2008-2009 257 709 966 –966 — –966 —

2009-2010 295 857 1 152 –1 152 — –1 152 —

2010-2011 135 1 481 1 616 –1 616 — –1 616 —

2011-2012 252 1 225 1 477 –1 477 — –1 477 —

2012-2013 225 873 1 098 –1 098 — –1 098 —

2013-2014 198 813 1 011 –1 011 — –1 011 —
Note: A negative entry indicates a financial requirement and a positive entry, a source of financing.
(1) Data are not available prior to 1997-1998 because the government did not prepare consolidated financial statements.

C
.16

B
udget 2015-2016

 A
dditional Inform

ation

TABLE C.10

Expenditures financed through the tax system and consolidation adjustments
(millions of dollars)

  Expenditures financed through the tax system

Consolidation adjustments
(1),(2)

Transfers financed
through the tax system

Reclassification of

doubtful tax accounts